CH \$215.00.00 7537788

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI107690

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RBS Citizens, National Association (successor in interest to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts)		12/11/2007	National Banking Association: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	2100 Roosevelt Avenue	
City:	Springfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01102	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	
Company Name:	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	2100 Roosevelt Avenue	
City:	Springfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01102	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2227763	ENCORE
Registration Number:	2236581	ENCORE
Registration Number:	3132600	NUMBER 13
Registration Number:	2252792	QLA
Registration Number:	2225456	QLA QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR TC
Registration Number:	2260092	QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR
Registration Number:	3210440	T/C
Registration Number:	3208075	U-VIEW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900841904

Fax Number: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008374 FRAME: 0637

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2158648209

Email: jacobsh@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Hara K. Jacobs
Address Line 1: 1735 Market Street

Address Line 2: 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00418831

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Annhara Bowman

SIGNATURE: Annhara Bowman

DATE SIGNED: 03/20/2024

Total Attachments: 4 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif source=Release#page4.tif

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Termination and Release") is executed as of December 11, 2007, by RBS Citizens, National Association (successor in interest to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts) (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Bear Lake Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc., a New Hampshire Corporation (collectively, the "Debtors").

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that the Secured Party release the liens and security interests granted to it in the right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications of the Debtors, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined herein).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party does hereby certify that the security interests it holds in the right, title and interest to all of the Trademarks, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated April 18, 2007 which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2007, at Reel 003533, Frame 0234 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among the Debtors and Secured Party, are released and terminated and all interests in such property previously assigned to the Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to the Debtors, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

This Termination and Release shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and shall relate solely to the Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

Name: Michael Lavoie

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

List of Common Law and State-Registered Marks of Debtor

The Debtors claim common law rights in trademarks and service marks which have been used in commerce but for which applications have not yet been filed or registrations issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Including, but not limited to the following:

ADVANTAGE	BIG SHOT
CLASSIC	FIRE STORM
HAND CANNON	HAWKEN HUNTER
QUIK SHOT	RENEGADE
RING OF FIRE	SINGLE SHOT EXCELLENCE
STAR 7	TC 22
THE FUTURE OF MUZZLELOADING	THE LEGACY CONTINUES

List of U.S. Trademarks of Debtor

Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner	Description of Mark
3,132,600	August 22, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	NUMBER 13 in International Class 003
2,260,092	July 6, 1999	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR in International Class 013
2,252,792	June 15, 1999	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	QLA in International Class 013
2,236,581	April 6, 1999	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	ENCORE & Design in International Class 013
2,227,763	March 2, 1999	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	ENCORE in International Class 013.
2,225,456	February 23, 1999	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	QLA QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR T/C & Design in International Class 013
1,510,055	October 25, 1988	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	PRE-LUBER in International Class 013
1,473,059	January 19, 1988	Bear Lake Holdings, Inc.	MAXI-HUNTER in International Class 013
3,221,572	March 27, 2007	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	BENCH MARK in International class 13
3,210,441	February 20, 2007	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	FLINT RIVER in International Class 013
3,210,440	February 20, 2007	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	T/C in International Class 013
3,208,075	February 13, 2007	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	U-VIEW in International Class 013

10304518.6

Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner	Description of Mark
3,207,677	February 13, 2007	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	T/C (logo) in International Class 013
3,196,396	January 9, 2007	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	XR in International Class 013
3,186,830	December 19, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	MAXIMA in International Class 013
3,186,829	December 19, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	R55 in International Class 013
3,131,465	August 15, / 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	AMERICA'S MASTER GUNMAKER in International Class 013

List of Pending U.S. Trademark Applications of Debtor

Application No.	Filing Date	Applicant	Description of Mark
78/949,717	August 10, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	WARLORD in International Class 013
78/897,039	May 31, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	TRIUMPH in International Class 013
78/885,028	May 16, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	ICON in International Class 013
78/828,169	March 3, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	T17 in International Class 003
78/804,605	February 1, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	MAG EXPRESS in International Class 013
78/804,535	February 1, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	SHOCK WAVE in International Class 013
78/804,509	February 1, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	GORILLA GRIP in International Class 013
78/804,481	February 1, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	T7 in International Class 003
78/804,404	February 1, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	SWING HAMMER in International Class 013
78/776,001	December 19, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	SPEED BREECH in International Class 013
78/775,993	December 19, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	FLEXTECH in International Class 013
78/700,223	August 25, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	GAME TRAILS in International Classes 009 and 041
78/699,931	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	PRO HUNTER in International Class 013
78/699,929	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	POWER CELL in International Class 013

10304518.6

Application No.	Filing Date	Applicant	Description of Mark
78/699,430	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	BORE BUTTER in International Class 003
78/699,927	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	FLINT RIVER in International Class 013
78/699,907	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	OMEGA in International Class 009
78/699,386	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	OMEGA in International Class 013
78/699,326	August 24, 2005	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	THOMPSON/CENTER in International Class 013
77/011,622	October 2, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	WEATHER SHIELD in International Class 013
78/949,772	August 10, 2006	Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.	CONTENDER in International Class 13

10304518.6

RECORDED: 03/20/2024